
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/45 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 8443.9  - Parts and accessories: 
 

  

 8443.91  - - Parts and accessories of printing machinery used for 
printing by means of plates, cylinders and other 
printing components of 8442: 
 

  

 8443.91.10 60 .. - - - Of machines of 8443.19.10 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8443.91.90  - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  66 ..  Accessories   
  69 ..  Parts 

 
  

�������� 8443.99.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  71 ..  Paper feeders   
  72 ..  Sorters   
  75 ..  Other 

 
 

  

 8444.00.00 06 No MACHINES FOR EXTRUDING, DRAWING, 
TEXTURING OR CUTTING MAN-MADE TEXTILE 
MATERIALS 
 
 

 Free 

 8445  MACHINES FOR PREPARING TEXTILE FIBRES; 
SPINNING, DOUBLING OR TWISTING MACHINES 
AND OTHER MACHINERY FOR PRODUCING 
TEXTILE YARNS; TEXTILE REELING OR 
WINDING (INCLUDING WEFT-WINDING) 
MACHINES AND MACHINES FOR PREPARING 
TEXTILE YARNS FOR USE ON THE MACHINES 
OF 8446 OR 8447: 
 

  

 8445.1  - Machines for preparing textile fibres: 
 

  

 8445.11.00 07 No - - Carding machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8445.12.00 08 No - - Combing machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8445.13.00 09 No - - Drawing or roving machines 
 

 Free 

�������� 8445.19.00 05 No - - Other 
 

 Free 

 8445.20.00 12 No - Textile spinning machines 
 

 Free 

 8445.30.00 13 No - Textile doubling or twisting machines 
 

 Free 

 8445.40.00 14 No -  Textile winding (including weft-winding) or reeling 
machines 

 

 Free 
 

 8445.90.00 15 No - Other 
 

 Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/46 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8446  WEAVING MACHINES (LOOMS): 
 

  

 8446.10.00 16 No - For weaving fabrics of a width not exceeding 30 cm 
 

 Free 

 8446.2  -  For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, 
shuttle type: 

 

  

 8446.21.00 17 No - - Power looms 
 

 Free 
 

 8446.29.00 18 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8446.30.00 19 No -  For weaving fabrics of a width exceeding 30 cm, 
shuttleless type 

 
 

 Free 
 

 8447  KNITTING MACHINES, STITCH-BONDING  
MACHINES AND MACHINES FOR MAKING 
GIMPED YARN, TULLE, LACE, EMBROIDERY, 
TRIMMINGS, BRAID OR NET AND MACHINES 
FOR TUFTING: 
 

  

 8447.1  - Circular knitting machines: 
 

  

 8447.11.00 20 No - - With cylinder diameter not exceeding 165 mm 
 

 Free 
 

 8447.12.00 21 No - - With cylinder diameter exceeding 165 mm 
 

 Free 
 

 8447.20.00 22 No - Flat knitting machines; stitch-bonding machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8447.90.00 23 No - Other  5% 
DCS:Free 
 
 

 8448  AUXILIARY MACHINERY FOR USE WITH 
MACHINES OF 8444.00.00, 8445, 8446 OR 8447 (FOR 
EXAMPLE, DOBBIES, JACQUARDS, AUTOMATIC 
STOP MOTIONS, SHUTTLE CHANGING 
MECHANISMS); PARTS AND ACCESSORIES 
SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY 
WITH THE MACHINES OF THIS HEADING OR OF 
8444.00.00, 8445, 8446 OR 8447 (FOR EXAMPLE, 
SPINDLES AND SPINDLE FLYERS, CARD 
CLOTHING, COMBS, EXTRUDING NIPPLES, 
SHUTTLES, HEALDS AND HEALD-FRAMES, 
HOSIERY NEEDLES): 
 

  

 8448.1  -  Auxiliary machinery for machines of 8444.00.00, 
8445, 8446 or 8447: 

 

  

 8448.11.00 24 .. - - Dobbies and Jacquards; card reducing, copying, 
punching or assembling machines for use therewith 

 

 Free 

 8448.19.00 25 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.20.00 26 .. -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8444.00.00 or of 
their auxiliary machinery 

 

 Free 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/47 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 8448.3  -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8445 or of their 
auxiliary machinery: 

 

  

 8448.31.00 27 .. - - Card clothing 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.32.00 28 .. - - Of machines for preparing textile fibres, other than 
card clothing 

 

 Free 
 

 8448.33.00 29 No - - Spindles, spindle flyers, spinning rings and ring 
travellers 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.39.00 30 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.4  -  Parts and accessories of weaving machines (looms) or 
of their auxiliary machinery: 

 

  

 8448.42.00 32 No - - Reeds for looms, healds and heald-frames 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 8448.49.00 31 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.5  -  Parts and accessories of machines of 8447 or of their 
auxiliary machinery: 

 

  

 8448.51.00 34 .. - - Sinkers, needles and other articles used in forming 
stitches 
 

 Free 
 

 8448.59.00 35 .. - - Other 
 

 Free 
 
 

 8449.00.00 36 .. MACHINERY FOR THE MANUFACTURE OR 
FINISHING OF FELT OR NONWOVENS IN THE 
PIECE OR IN SHAPES, INCLUDING MACHINERY 
FOR MAKING FELT HATS; BLOCKS FOR 
MAKING HATS 
 
 

 Free 

 8450  HOUSEHOLD OR LAUNDRY-TYPE WASHING 
MACHINES, INCLUDING MACHINES WHICH 
BOTH WASH AND DRY: 
 

  

 8450.1  -  Machines, each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 
10 kg: 

 

  

�������� 8450.11.00  - - Fully-automatic machines 
 

 5% 
 

  42 No  Top loading   
  04 No  Front loading 

 
  

�������� 8450.12.00 09 No - - Other machines, with built-in centrifugal drier 
 

 5% 
 

 8450.19.00 07 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8450.20.00 08 No - Machines, each of a dry linen capacity  
exceeding 10 kg 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8450.90.00 41 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/48 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8451  MACHINERY (OTHER THAN MACHINES OF 8450) 
FOR WASHING, CLEANING, WRINGING, 
DRYING, IRONING, PRESSING (INCLUDING 
FUSING PRESSES), BLEACHING, DYEING, 
DRESSING, FINISHING, COATING OR 
IMPREGNATING TEXTILE YARNS, FABRICS OR 
MADE UP TEXTILE ARTICLES AND MACHINES 
FOR APPLYING THE PASTE TO THE BASE 
FABRIC OR OTHER SUPPORT USED IN THE 
MANUFACTURE OF FLOOR COVERINGS SUCH 
AS LINOLEUM; MACHINES FOR REELING, 
UNREELING, FOLDING, CUTTING OR PINKING 
TEXTILE FABRICS:  
 

  

 8451.10.00 11 No - Dry-cleaning machines 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8451.2  - Drying machines: 
 

  

�������� 8451.21.00 18 No - - Each of a dry linen capacity not exceeding 10 kg 
 

 5% 
 

 8451.29.00 14 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8451.30.00  -  Ironing machines and presses (including fusing 
presses) 

 

 Free 

  15 No  Household type   
  16 No  Other 

 
  

�������� 8451.40.00 22 No - Washing, bleaching or dyeing machines 
 

 Free 

 8451.50.00 19 .. -  Machines for reeling, unreeling, folding, cutting or 
pinking textile fabrics 

 

 Free 

 8451.80.00 20 No - Other machinery 
 

 5% 
DCS:Free 
 

 8451.90.00 43 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/49 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 8452  SEWING MACHINES, OTHER THAN BOOK-
SEWING MACHINES OF 8440; FURNITURE, 
BASES AND COVERS SPECIALLY DESIGNED FOR 
SEWING MACHINES; SEWING MACHINE 
NEEDLES: 
 

  

 8452.10.00  - Sewing machines of the household type 
 

 Free 
 

  10 No  Sewing machines   
  37 No  Overlockers   
  15 No  Other 

 
  

 8452.2  - Other sewing machines: 
 

  

�������� 8452.21.00 26 No - - Automatic units 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 8452.29.00 29 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8452.30.00 28 No - Sewing machine needles 
 

 Free 
 

���� 
�������� 

8452.90.00 35 .. -  Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and 
parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines 

 
 

 Free 
 

 8453  MACHINERY FOR PREPARING, TANNING OR 
WORKING HIDES, SKINS OR LEATHER OR FOR 
MAKING OR REPAIRING FOOTWEAR OR 
OTHER ARTICLES OF HIDES, SKINS OR 
LEATHER, OTHER THAN SEWING MACHINES: 
 

  

 8453.10.00 31 .. -  Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, 
skins or leather 

 

 Free 
 

 8453.20.00 32 No - Machinery for making or repairing footwear 
 

 Free 
 

 8453.80.00 33 .. - Other machinery 
 

 Free 

 8453.90.00 34 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

����  Subheading 8452.40.00 repealed.    



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/50    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.   
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8454  CONVERTERS, LADLES, INGOT MOULDS AND 
CASTING MACHINES, OF A KIND USED IN 
METALLURGY OR IN METAL FOUNDRIES: 
 

  

 8454.10.00 01 No - Converters 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

 8454.20.00 02 No - Ingot moulds and ladles 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

  8454.30.00 03 No - Casting machines 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 

  8454.90.00 04 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
CA:Free 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 8455  METAL-ROLLING MILLS AND ROLLS 
THEREFOR: 
 

  

 8455.10.00 05 No - Tube mills 
 

 Free 
 

 8455.2  - Other rolling mills: 
 

  

 8455.21.00 06 No - - Hot or combination hot and cold 
 

 Free 
 

 8455.22.00 07 No - - Cold 
 

 Free 
 

 8455.30.00 08 No - Rolls for rolling mills 
 

 Free 
 

 8455.90.00 09 .. - Other parts 
 

 

 Free 
 

���� 8456  MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING ANY 
MATERIAL BY REMOVAL OF MATERIAL, BY 
LASER OR OTHER LIGHT OR PHOTON BEAM, 
ULTRASONIC, ELECTRO-DISCHARGE, 
ELECTRO-CHEMICAL, ELECTRON BEAM, 
IONIC-BEAM OR PLASMA ARC PROCESSES; 
WATER-JET CUTTING MACHINES: 
 

  

 8456.10.00 15 No -  Operated by laser or other light or photon beam 
processes 
 

 Free 
 

 8456.20.00 16 No - Operated by ultrasonic processes 
 

 Free 
 

 8456.30.00 17 No - Operated by electro-discharge processes 
 

 Free 
 

���� 8456.90  - Other: 
 

  

���� 8456.90.10 47 No - - -  Water-jet cutting machines  5% 
 

���� 8456.90.90 48 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/51 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 8457  MACHINING CENTRES, UNIT CONSTRUCTION 
MACHINES (SINGLE STATION) AND MULTI-
STATION TRANSFER MACHINES, FOR 
WORKING METAL: 
 

  

 8457.10.00 14 No - Machining centres 
 

 Free 
 

 8457.20.00 15 No - Unit construction machines (single station) 
 

 Free 
 

 8457.30.00 16 No - Multi-station transfer machines 
 

 

 Free 
 

 8458  LATHES (INCLUDING TURNING CENTRES) FOR 
REMOVING METAL: 
 

  

 8458.1  - Horizontal lathes: 
 

  
 

 8458.11.00 17 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8458.19.00 18 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8458.9  - Other lathes: 
 

  

 8458.91.00 19 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8458.99.00 20 No - - Other 
 

 

 Free 
 

 8459  MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING WAY-TYPE UNIT 
HEAD MACHINES) FOR DRILLING, BORING, 
MILLING, THREADING OR TAPPING BY 
REMOVING METAL, OTHER THAN LATHES 
(INCLUDING TURNING CENTRES) OF 8458: 
 

  

 8459.10.00 21 No - Way-type unit head machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.2  - Other drilling machines: 
 

  

 8459.21.00 22 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.29  - - Other: 
 

  

 8459.29.10 23 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 

 8459.29.90 24 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8459.3  - Other boring-milling machines: 
 

  
 

 8459.31.00 25 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.39.00 26 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.40.00 27 No - Other boring machines 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/52    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8459.5  - Milling machines, knee-type: 
 

  

 8459.51.00 28 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.59.00 29 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.6  - Other milling machines: 
 

  
 

 8459.61.00 31 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.69.00 32 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8459.70.00 07 No - Other threading or tapping machines 
 

 

 Free 
 

 8460  MACHINE-TOOLS FOR DEBURRING, 
SHARPENING, GRINDING, HONING, LAPPING, 
POLISHING OR OTHERWISE FINISHING METAL 
OR CERMETS BY MEANS OF GRINDING STONES, 
ABRASIVES OR POLISHING PRODUCTS, OTHER 
THAN GEAR CUTTING, GEAR GRINDING OR 
GEAR FINISHING MACHINES OF 8461: 
 

  

 8460.1  -  Flat-surface grinding machines, in which the 
positioning in any one axis can be set up to an 
accuracy of at least 0.01 mm: 

 

  

 8460.11.00 08 No - - Numerically controlled  Free 
 

 8460.19.00 09 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8460.2  -  Other grinding machines, in which the positioning in 
any one axis can be set up to an accuracy of at least 
0.01 mm: 

 

  

 8460.21.00 10 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8460.29.00 11 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8460.3  - Sharpening (tool or cutter grinding) machines: 
 

  

 8460.31.00 12 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8460.39  - - Other: 
 

  

 8460.39.10 13 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 

 8460.39.90 14 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8460.40  - Honing or lapping machines: 
 

  

 8460.40.10 15 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 

 8460.40.90 16 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

�������� 8460.90.00 33 No - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/53 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.5 

  

 8461  MACHINE-TOOLS FOR PLANING, SHAPING, 
SLOTTING, BROACHING, GEAR CUTTING, GEAR 
GRINDING OR GEAR FINISHING, SAWING, 
CUTTING-OFF AND OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS 
WORKING BY REMOVING METAL OR 
CERMETS, NOT ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR 
INCLUDED: 
 

  

 8461.20.00 20 No - Shaping or slotting machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8461.30.00 21 No - Broaching machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8461.40.00 22 No -  Gear cutting, gear grinding or gear finishing 
machines 

 

 Free 

 8461.50.00 23 No - Sawing or cutting-off machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8461.90.00 19 No - Other 
 

 Free 
 
 

 8462  MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING PRESSES) FOR 
WORKING METAL BY FORGING, HAMMERING 
OR DIE-STAMPING; MACHINE-TOOLS 
(INCLUDING PRESSES) FOR WORKING METAL 
BY BENDING, FOLDING, STRAIGHTENING, 
FLATTENING, SHEARING, PUNCHING OR 
NOTCHING; PRESSES FOR WORKING METAL 
OR METAL CARBIDES, NOT SPECIFIED ABOVE: 
 

  

 8462.10  -  Forging or die-stamping machines (including presses) 
and hammers: 

 

  

 8462.10.10 25 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.10.90 26 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8462.2  -  Bending, folding, straightening or flattening machines 
(including presses): 

 

  

 8462.21.00 40 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.29  - - Other: 
 

  

 8462.29.10 41 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.29.90 29 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/54    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8462.3  -  Shearing machines (including presses), other than 
combined punching and shearing machines: 

 

  

 8462.31.00 30 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.39  - - Other: 
 

  

 8462.39.10 01 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.39.90 02 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8462.4  -  Punching or notching machines (including presses), 
including combined punching and shearing machines: 

 

  

 8462.41.00 03 No - - Numerically controlled 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.49  - - Other: 
 

  

 8462.49.10 04 No - - - Power operated 
 

 Free 

 8462.49.90 05 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8462.9  - Other: 
 

  

 8462.91.00 06 No - - Hydraulic presses 
 

 Free 
 

 8462.99.00 07 No - - Other 
 

 Free 
 
 

 8463  OTHER MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING 
METAL OR CERMETS, WITHOUT REMOVING 
MATERIAL: 
 

  

 8463.10.00 08 No -  Draw-benches for bars, tubes, profiles, wire or the like 
 

 Free 
 

 8463.20.00 09 No - Thread rolling machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8463.30.00 10 No - Machines for working wire 
 

 Free 
 

 8463.90.00 11 No - Other 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/55 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 8464  MACHINE-TOOLS FOR WORKING STONE, 
CERAMICS, CONCRETE, ASBESTOS-CEMENT OR 
LIKE MINERAL MATERIALS OR FOR COLD 
WORKING GLASS: 
 

  

 8464.10.00 10 .. - Sawing machines 
 

 5% 
 

 8464.20.00 20 .. - Grinding or polishing machines 
 

 5% 
 

 8464.90.00 90 .. - Other 
 
 

 5% 
 

 8465  MACHINE-TOOLS (INCLUDING MACHINES FOR 
NAILING, STAPLING, GLUEING OR OTHERWISE 
ASSEMBLING) FOR WORKING WOOD, CORK, 
BONE, HARD RUBBER, HARD PLASTICS OR 
SIMILAR HARD MATERIALS: 
 

  

 8465.10.00 15 No -  Machines which can carry out different types of 
machining operations without tool change between 
such operations 

 

 5% 
 

 8465.9  - Other: 
 

  

 8465.91.00 16 No - - Sawing machines 
 

 5% 
 

 8465.92.00 17 No - - Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines 
 

 5% 
 

 8465.93.00 18 No - - Grinding, sanding or polishing machines 
 

 5% 
 

 8465.94.00 19 No - - Bending or assembling machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8465.95.00 20 No - - Drilling or morticing machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8465.96.00 21 No - - Splitting, slicing or paring machines 
 

 Free 
 

 8465.99.00 90 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 84/56    

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8466  PARTS AND ACCESSORIES SUITABLE FOR USE 
SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY WITH THE 
MACHINES OF 8456 TO 8465, INCLUDING WORK 
OR TOOL HOLDERS, SELF-OPENING DIEHEADS, 
DIVIDING HEADS AND OTHER SPECIAL 
ATTACHMENTS FOR MACHINE-TOOLS; TOOL 
HOLDERS FOR ANY TYPE OF TOOL FOR 
WORKING IN THE HAND: 
 

  

 8466.10.00 40 No - Tool holders and self-opening dieheads 
 

 Free 
 

 8466.20.00 41 No - Work holders 
 

 Free 
 

 8466.30.00 42 No -  Dividing heads and other special attachments for 
machine-tools 

 

 Free 
 

 8466.9  - Other: 
 

  

 8466.91.00 20 No - - For machines of 8464 
 

 Free 
 

 8466.92.00 30 No - - For machines of 8465 
 

 5% 
 

���� 8466.93  - - For machines of 8456 to 8461: 
 

  

���� 8466.93.10 34 No - - -  For water-jet cutting machines  5% 
 

���� 8466.93.90 35 No - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

 8466.94.00 40 No - - For machines of 8462 or 8463 
 

 

 Free 
 


